RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A SUBMISSION TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) OF A GRANT APPLICATION FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY BEAUTIFICATION GRANT FOR THE U.S. 1 ENTRANCE TO KEY WEST (THE TRIANGLE), IN THE AMOUNT OF UP TO \$100,000.00 FOR THIS GRANT CYCLE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the US 1 entrance to Key West (known as "The Triangle"), needs aesthetic improvement, and the City of Key West seeks grant funding in support of such improvements, in exchange for providing ongoing maintenance of those improvements; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That submission to FDOT of an application for right-of-way Beautification for the entrance to Key West (commonly known as "The Triangle") is hereby authorized in an amount of up to \$100,000.00.

Section 2: As a condition of receiving beautification grant funds, the City would agree to accept maintenance responsibility for such improvements within the project limits. Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute the grant application and agreements and related documents associated with the grant, upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this _____ day of _____, 2021.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on _____day of _____, 2021.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2021.

Mayor Teri Johnston	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Gregory Davila	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK